

ABSTRACT

Tolls - Nilgiris District - Enhancement of collection of Toll for vehicles entering through the five Toll gates in the Nilgiris District. viz. Kunjapanai, Pattavayal, Nadugani, Choladi and Thaloor - Levy of Tolls for Five years with effect on and from 08.05.2017 – Orders - Issued.

Highways and Minor Ports (HQ1)Department

G.O.(Ms) No. 34

Dated: 03.05.2017 nAés«ÃtUI«, Á¤Âi u 20 ÂUtŸS tuh© L 2048

Read:

- 1. G.O.(Ms) No. 348 MA& WS Department, dated: 20.12.1991
- 2. G.O.(Ms) No.136 MA& WS Department, dated: 29.05.1992
- 3. G.O.(Ms) No.901 Public Works Department dated: 11.06.1993
- 4. G.O.(MS) No.135 Highways Department, dated: 02.05.1997
- 5. G.O.(MS) No.174, Highways Department, dated: 02.07.1999
- 6. G.O.(MS) No.179, Highways (HQ1) Department, dated: 29.06.2004
- 7. G.O.(MS)No.129, Highways and Minor Ports (HQ1) Department, dated: 10.07.2009

Read again:

8. From the District Collector, Nilgiris Letter No.Rc.A1/ 42885/2010, dated: 12.10.2010, 12.08.2012 and 20.05.2013.

ORDER:

In the Government order first read above, orders were issued for the levy of tolls on vehicles entering through 5 major points to the Nilgiris District for the period of one year with effect of 1.1.1992 at the rates specified therein.

2. In the Government order seventh read above, orders were issued extending the levy of tolls for a further period of two years beyond 01.07.2009. The Collector of the Nilgiris District was also empowered to conduct auction annually towards collection of tolls by increasing the auction amount periodically.

- 3. In his letter eighth read above, the Collector of Nilgiris District has sent proposals for collection of tolls on Vehicles entering five Toll gates in the Nilgiris District for a further period of five years beyond 01.07.2011.
- 4. The Government have examined the proposal of the Collector of Nilgiris District and permit the Collector of Nilgiris District to levy tolls on Vehicles entering the Nilgiris District at the rates specified in the Notifications appended to this order for a period of Five years with effect on and from 08.05.2017. The said levy of tolls will not be applicable for vehicles owned by the residents of Nilgiris District with effect on and from the 08.05.2017.
- 5. The Collector of Nilgiris District is directed to conduct auction annually towards collection of tolls by increasing the auction amount periodically.
- 6. The notifications appended to this order will be published in an Extra-ordinary issue of the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette dated: 03.05.2017.
- 7. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide its U.O.No.20075/PW-I/2017 dated: 28.04.2017.

(By Order of the Governor)

Rajeev Ranjan

Additional Chief Secretary to Government

To

The Works Manager, Government Central Press, Chennai – 79

The District Collector, Nilgiris District.

The Chief Engineer (Construction and Maintenance),

Highways Department, Chennai – 25.

The Accountant General, Chennai – 18/35.

The Treasury Officer, Nilgiris District.

Copy to:

The Hon'ble Chief Minister's office, Chennai – 9.

The Senior Private Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary to Government.

Highways and Minor Ports Department, Chennai – 9.

The Director of Rural Development, Chennai – 15.

The Director of Town Panchayat, Chennai – 12.

The Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department / Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai – 9.

The Finance (PW-I) Department, Chennai – 9.

The Law Department, Secretariat, Chennai – 9.

The Divisional Engineer (H), Nilgiris District

All section in Highways and Minor Ports Department, Chennai – 9.

// Forwarded by Order //

APPENDIX NOTIFICATION – I

In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (b) of section 4 of the Indian Tolls Act, 1851 (Central Act VIII of 1851), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby specifies that no tolls shall be paid for the passage of the Vehicles of the local residents of the Nilgiris District with effect on and from the 08.05.2017.

Rajeev Ranjan
Additional Chief Secretary to Government

//True copy//

NOTIFICATION – II

In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (a) of sub section (1) and sub-section (2) of section 2 of the Indian Tolls Act, 1851 (Central Act VIII of 1851), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby levies tolls for a period of five years with effect on and from the 08.05.2017 on the classes of Motor Vehicles entering into the Nilgiris District as specified in column (2) of the Table below at the rates specified in the corresponding entries in Column (3) thereof:

THE TABLE

SI No	Type of Vehicles	Toll Amount (in Rupees)	
		` ' '	
(1)	(2)	(3)	
1.	Bus	90.00 (Rupees Ninety only)	
2.	Lorry	60.00 (Rupees Sixty only)	
3.	Tourist Taxi (or)	30.00 (Rupees Thirty only)	
	Light Motor Vehicle		
4.	Car (or) Jeep	25.00 (Rupees Twenty five only)	
5.	Maxi Cabs	60.00 (Rupees Sixty only)	
6.	Three Wheeler	15.00 (Rupees Fifteen only)	
7.	Two wheeler	10.00 (Rupees Ten only)	

Rajeev Ranjan
Additional Chief Secretary to Government

//True copy//

NOTIFICATION - III

In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (a) of sub section (1) read with sub-section (2) of section 2 of the Indian Tolls Act, 1851 (Central Act VIII of 1851), as amended by the Tamil Nadu Tolls and Motor Vehicles Taxation (Amendment) Act, 1938 (Tamil Nadu Act VI of 1938) and the Indian Tolls (Tamil Nadu Amendment) Act,1942 (Tamil Nadu Act XIV of 1942), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby levies tolls for a period of five years with effect on and from the 08.05.2017 in respect of the following roads in the Nilgiris District with a facility for ingress into the Nilgiris District namely:-

- (i) Kunjapanai-Kotagiri-Mettupalayam road
- (ii) Pattavayal-Sultan Bathery-Gudalur road
- (iii) Thaloor-Sultan Bathery-Gudalur road
- (iv) Nadugani-Calicut-Gudalur road
- (v) Choladi-Calicut-Gudalur road

Rajeev Ranjan
Additional Chief Secretary to Government

//True copy//